<u>Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development</u>

Division of Corporations, Business and Professional

Licensing

State of Alaska > Commerce > Corporations, Business, & Professional Licensing > Search & Database Download > Corp. > Corporation Details

NAME(S)

Туре	Name
Legal Name	Herbal Outfitters, LLC

ENTITY DETAILS

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company

Entity #: 10035911
Status: Good Standing
AK Formed Date: 2/19/2016

Duration/Expiration: Perpetual
Home State: ALASKA

Next Biennial Report Due: 1/2/2018

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 2911, VALDEZ, AK 99686

Entity Physical Address: 165 FAIRBANKS DRIVE, VALDEZ, AK 99686

REGISTERED AGENT

Agent Name: Connie Ballow

Registered Mailing Address: PO BOX 2911, VALDEZ, AK 99686

Registered Physical Address: 165 FAIRBANKS DRIVE, VALDEZ, AK 99686

OFFICIALS

			⊔Show Former
AK Entity #	Name	Titles	Owned
	Richard Ballow	Member	100

FILED DOCUMENTS

Date Filed	Туре	Filing	Certificate
2/19/2016	Creation Filing	Click to View	Click to View
4/01/2016	Initial Report	Click to View	

Juneau Mailing Address

P.O. Box 110806 Juneau, AK 99811-0806

Physical Address
333 Willoughby Avenue
9th Floor

Juneau, AK 99801-1770 **Phone Numbers**

Main Phone: (907) 465-2550 FAX: (907) 465-2974

Anchorage Mailing/Physical Address

550 West Seventh Avenue Suite 1500 Anchorage, AK 99501-3567 **Phone Numbers**

Main Phone: (907) 269-8160 FAX: (907) 269-8156

State of Alaska © 2017



Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco Phone: 907.269.0350

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet <u>must</u> be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Herbal Outfitters, LLC	License Number:		10173	
License Type:	Retail Marijuana Store				
Doing Business As:	HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC				
Physical Address:	165 Fairbanks Drive				
City:	Valdez	State:	AK	Zip Code:	99686
Designated Owner:	Richard Ballow				
Email Address:	info@herbaloutfitters.green				

Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:	Certificate of Organization for Herbal Outfitters
2	Entity document providing proof of 100% ownership.

	OFFICE USE ONLY		
Received Date:	Payment Submitted Y/N:	Transaction #:	

AK Entity #: 10035911 Date Filed: 04/01/2016 State of Alaska, DCCED



THE STATE

of ALASKA

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing PO Box 110806, Juneau, AK 99811-0806 (907) 465-2550 • Email: corporations@alaska.gov

Website: Corporations.Alaska.gov

Limited Liability Company

Initial Biennial Report

Entity Name:

Herbal Outfitters, LLC

10035911

Entity Number: Home Country:

Namo

Home State/Province:

UNITED STATES

OIVII

ALASKA

Registered Agent

Name: Physical Address:

Connie Ballow
ss: 165 FAIRBANKS DRIVE, VALDEZ,

AK 99686

Mailing Address:

PO BOX 2911, VALDEZ, AK 99686

Entity Physical Address: 165 FAIRBANKS DRIVE, VALDEZ, AK 99686

Entity Mailing Address: PO BOX 2911, VALDEZ, AK 99686

Addross

Please include all officials. Check all titles that apply. Must use titles provided. Please list the names and addresses of the members of the domestic limited liability company (LLC). There must be at least one member listed. If the LLC is managed by a manager(s), there must also be at least one manager listed. Please provide the name and address of each manager of the company. You must also list the name and address of each person owning at least 5% interest in the company and the percentage of interest held by that person.

Richard Ballow	PO Box 2911, Valdez, AK 99686	100	Member	
	ALL OTHER GENERAL MERCHANDISE S	TORES		
New NAICS Code (option	nal):			

I certify under penalty of perjury under the Uniform Electronic Transaction Act and the laws of the State of Alaska that the information provided in this application is true and correct, and further certify that by submitting this electronic filing I am contractually authorized by the Official(s) listed above to act on behalf of this entity.

Name: William L Choquette

State of Alaska

Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing

Certificate of Organization

The undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development of the State of Alaska, hereby certifies that a duly signed and verified filing pursuant to the provisions of Alaska Statutes has been received in this office and has been found to conform to law.

ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Commissioner of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by law, hereby issues this certificate to

Herbal Outfitters, LLC



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I execute the certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of Alaska effective **February 19, 2016**.

Chris Hladick Commissioner

Oh Halix

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/arnco Phone: 907.269.0350

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet <u>must</u> be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee:	Herbal Outfitters, LLC	License	Number	10470	
License Type:	Retail Marijuana Store	License Number:		10173	
Doing Business As:	HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC				
Physical Address:	165 Fairbanks Drive, Lower Floor				
City:	Valdez	State:	101/	Γ=	
Designated Licensee:	Richard Ballow	State:	AK	Zip Code:	99686
Email Address:	info@herbaloutfitters.green				-00-73000-00-0

Section 2 - Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Attached Items:	Herbal Outfitters L.L.C. Operating Agreement (29 pages)
	8
8	

	OFFICE USE ONLY		
Received Date:	Payment Submitted Y/N:	Transaction #:	

OPERATING AGREEMENT

of

HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I FORMATION

1.	Organization	1
2.	Agreement, Effect of Inconsistencies with Act	1
3.	Name	1
4.	Effective Date	1
5.	Term	2
6.	Registered Agent and Office	2
7.	Principal Office	2
		2
	ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS	
1.	Act	2
	through	
50.	Taxing Jurisdiction	6
		U
	ARTICLE III	
	NATURE OF BUSINESS	
		6
	ARTICLE IV	
	ACCOUNTING AND RECORDS	
1.	December to be Maintain 1	
2.	Records to be Maintained	7
2. 3.	Reports to Members and Right of Inspection	8
<i>3</i> . 4.	Fiscal Matters	8
4.	Changes to Record Keeping	9
	ARTICLE V	
	MEMBERS	
	3300000 00000 00000 00000 00000 00000 0000	
1.	Names and Addresses	0
2.	Meetings	0
)
	ARTICLE VI	
	RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF MEMBERS	
1.	Management Rights	11
2.	Liability of Members	11
3.	Indemnification	11

4.	Representations and Warranties; No Registration	1.1
5.	Conflicts of Interest	11
		12
	ARTICLE VII	
	MANAGEMENT	
1.	Manhau M	
2.	Members Manage	12
3.	Authority of Members to Bind the Company	12
<i>4</i> .	Actions Requiring 2/3 Vote of Membership Interest	14
4. 5.	Compensation of Members	14
<i>6</i> .	Members' Standard of Care in Management	14
0.	Removal of Member-Manager or Manager	14
	ARTICLE VIII	
	CONTRIBUTIONS AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS	
-		
1.	Initial Contributions	14
2.	Additional Contributions	15
3.	Enforcement of Commitments	15
4. -	Maintenance of Capital Accounts	16
5.	Distribution of Assets	16
6. 7.	Sale of Exchange of Interest	16
7.	Compliance with Section 704(b) of the Code	16
	ARTICLE IX	
	ALLOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS	
	S.III OND FIGURE TIONS	
1.	Allocations of Net Profits and Net Losses from Operations	17
2.	Interim Distributions	17
3.	Limitations on Distributions	17
	ARTICLEV	
	ARTICLE X TAXES	
	LIMINI	
1.	Elections	17
2.	Taxes of Taxing Jurisdictions	17
3.	Tax Matters Partner	10
4.	Cash Method of Accounting	18

ARTICLE XI DISPOSITION OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS AND RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER

1.	Disposition	10
2.	Dispositions not in Compliance with this Article Void	20
	ARTICLE XII	
	DISSOCIATION OF A MEMBER	
1.	Dissociation	20
	ARTICLE XIII	
	ADMISSION OF ASSIGNEES AND ADDITIONAL MEMBERS	
1.	Rights of Assignage	
2.	Rights of Assignees	21
3.	Admission of Permitted Transferees	21
4.	Admission of Additional Members	21 22
	ARTICLE XIV	
	DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP	
1.	Dissolution	
2.	Dissolution Effect of Dissolution	22
3.	Distribution of Assets on Dissolution	22
4.	Winding Up and Articles of Dissolution	22 23
		Mente.
	ARTICLE XV AMENDMENT	
1.	Company Agreement May Be Modified	22
2.	Amendment or Modification of Company Agreement	23
	or company rigitement	23
	ARTICLE XVI	
	MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
1.	Entire Agreement	22
2.	No Partnership Intended for Nontax Purposes	23
3.	Rights of Creditors and Third Parties Under Company Agreement	23
1975	and I at the Company Agreement	23

OPERATING AGREEMENT

OF

HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC

This Operating Agreement of HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC, a limited liability company organized pursuant to the Alaska Revised Limited Liability Act (AS 10.50), is entered into and shall be effective as of the Effective Date, by and among the Company and the persons resolving to adopt this Agreement as Members. HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC is hereinafter referred to as the "Company." The Alaska Revised Limited Liability Act (AS 10.50) and all amendments thereto is hereinafter referred to as the "Act."

ARTICLE I FORMATION

- Organization The Members hereby organize the Company as an Alaska limited liability company pursuant to the provisions of the Act.
- 2. Agreement, Effect of Inconsistencies with Act - For and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Members executing this Operating Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement") hereby agree to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated and as such terms and conditions may from time to time be amended according to its terms. It is the express intention of the Members that this Operating Agreement shall be the sole source of agreement of the parties, as supplemented by the Act to the extent the provisions of the Act are applicable and not modified or changed by the terms hereof. Unless lawfully changed herein, the provisions of the Act shall apply. To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited or ineffective under the Act, this Agreement shall be considered amended to the smallest degree possible in order to make the Agreement effective under the Act. In the event the Act is subsequently amended or interpreted in such a way to make any provision of this Agreement that was formerly invalid valid, such provision shall be considered to be valid from the effective date of such interpretation or amendment. The Members hereby agree that each Member shall be entitled to rely on the provisions of this Agreement, and no Member shall be liable to the company or to any Member for any action or refusal to act taken in good faith reliance on the terms of this Agreement. Further, this Act is adopted by the Members for the Members and no failure of the Members to fully comply with the provisions of this Agreement shall be used by any third party against the Members and shall not affect the validity of the Company.
- Name The name of the Company is HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC, and all business of the Company shall be conducted under that name.

- 4. Effective Date This Agreement shall become effective upon the selection of an effective date by the organizers; the Articles of Organization having been filed with the State of Alaska Division of Banking, Securities, and Corporations on February 19, 2016, and a Certificate of Organization having been issued the same date.
- 5. **Term** The Company shall continue in existence unless and until its affairs are wound up in accordance with the Act and this Agreement.
- 6. Registered Agent and Office The initial registered agent for the service of process and the registered office shall be Connie Ballow, 165 Fairbanks Street, Valdez, Alaska 99686, and a mailing address of P.O. Box 2911 Valdez, Alaska 99686, as reflected in the Articles of Organization filed in the office of the Division of Banking, Securities and Corporations. The Members, may, from time to time, change the registered agent or office through appropriate filings with the Division of Banking, Securities and Corporations in the manner provided for in the Act or regulations adopted pursuant to the Act. In the event the registered agent ceases to act as such for any reason or the registered office shall change, the Members shall promptly designate a replacement registered agent or file a notice of change of registered office as the case may be.
- Principal Office The Principal Office of the Company shall be located at Valdez,
 Alaska.

ARTICLE II DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this operating agreement, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

- Act The Alaska Revised Limited Liability Act (AS10.50) and all amendments to the Act.
- Additional Member A Member other than an Initial Member or a Substitute Member who has acquired a Membership Interest from the Company.
- 3. Admission Agreement The Agreement between an Additional Member and the Company.
- Articles The Articles of Organization of the Company as properly adopted and amended from time to time by the Members and filed with the Division of Banking, Securities and Corporations.
- 5. **Assignee** A Person to whom a Membership Interest has been transferred who has not been admitted as a Substituted Member.

- 6. Bankrupt Member A Member who: (1) has become the subject of an Order for Relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, (2) has initiated, either in an original Proceeding or by way of answer in any state insolvency or receivership proceeding, an action for liquidation arrangement, composition, readjustment, dissolution, or similar relief.
 - Business Day Any day of the week.
- 8. Capital Account The account maintained for a Member or Assignee determined in accordance with Article VIII.
- 9. **Capital Contribution** Any contribution of Property, services or the obligation to contribute Property or services made by or on behalf of a Member or Assignee.
 - 10. Code The Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended from time to time.
- 11. **Commitment** The Capital Contributions that a Member or Assignee is obligated to make.
- Company HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Alaska, and any successor limited liability company.
- 13. **Company Liability** Any enforceable debt or obligation for which the Company is liable or which is secured by any Company Property.
 - 14. Company Property Any Property owned by the Company.
- 15. Contributing Members Those members making contributions as a result of the failure of a Delinquent Member to make the contributions required by the Commitment as described in Article VIII.
- 16. **Default Interest Rate** The higher of 10.5 % per annum or the then-current prime rate quoted by First National Bank Alaska, plus three percent, but in no event higher than permitted by law.
- 17. **Delinquent Member** A Member or Assignee who has failed to meet the Commitment of that Member or Assignee.
- 18. **Distribution** A transfer of Property to a member on account of a Membership Interest as described in Article IX.
- 19. **Disposition (Dispose)** Any sale, assignment, transfer, exchange, mortgage, pledge, grant, hypothecation, or other transfer, absolute or as security or encumbrance (including dispositions by operation of law).

- 20. **Dissociation** Any action which causes a Person to cease to be Member as described in Article XII hereof.
- 21. **Immediate Family** A Member's Immediate Family includes the Member's spouse, children (including natural, adopted and stepchildren), grandchildren, and parents.
- 22. **Initial Capital Contribution** The Capital Contribution agreed to be made by the Initial Members as described in Article VIII.
- 23. Initial Members Those persons identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference who have executed the Company Agreement.
- 24. **Majority of the Member-Managers** A majority by number of all of the Member-Managers in the event Member-Managers are appointed to perform certain functions.
- 25. **Majority of the Membership Interest** Those members holding more than 50% of ownership interest in the company, with each one percent (1%) having one vote and each 1% being one membership Interest.
- 26. Majority of the Remaining Membership interest A majority by number of the percent of ownership interest held by all the Remaining Members. Assignees shall not be considered Members entitled to vote for the purpose of determining a Majority of Remaining Members. A Member who has Disposed of that Member's entire Membership Interest to an Assignee, but has not been ceased to be a Member as provided below, shall be considered a Member for the purpose of determining a Majority of the Remaining Membership interest.
- 27. Management Right The right of a Member to participate in the management of the Company, including the rights to information and to consent or approve actions of the Company. The rights and authority of a Member-Manager that exceed those of a Member who is not a Member-Manager are not considered Management Rights for purposes of the Company Agreement. The Members shall have the right to appoint one or more of themselves as Member-Manager(s) or to select a non-member to work for the Company as its Manager.
- 28. **Member-Manager** A Member selected to manage the affairs or some of the affairs of the Company under Article VII hereof.
- Member An Initial Member, Substituted Member or Additional Member, including, unless the context expressly indicates to the contrary, a Member-Manager or Assignee.
- 30. Member Nonrecourse Liability Any Company Liability to the extent the liability is nonrecourse under state law, and on which a Member or Related Person bears the economic risk of loss under §1.752-2 of the Code because, for example, the Member or Related Person is the creditor or a guarantor.

- 31. Net Losses The losses and deductions of the Company determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied from year to year employed under the method of accounting adopted by the Company and as reported separately or in the aggregate, as appropriate, on the tax return of the Company filed for federal income tax purposes.
- 32. Net Profits The income and gains of the Company determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied from year to year employed under the method of accounting adopted by the Company and as reported separately or in the aggregate, as appropriate, on the tax return of the Company filed for federal income tax purposes.
- Nonrecourse Liabilities Nonrecourse liabilities include Company Nonrecourse Liabilities and Member Nonrecourse Liabilities.
- 34. Notice Notice shall be in writing. Notice to the Company shall be considered given when mailed by first class mail postage prepaid addressed to any Member-Manager in care of the Company at the address of Principal Office. Notice is to a Member shall be considered given when mailed by first class mail postage prepaid addressed to the Member at the address reflected in the Company Agreement unless the Member has given the Company a Notice of a different address.
- 35. Operating Agreement or Agreement- This Operating Agreement including all amendments adopted in accordance with the Operating Agreement and the Act.
- Operating Expenses All expenses of the business of the Company, including property maintenance.
- 37. **Organization** A Person other than a natural person. Organization includes, without limitation, corporations (both non-profit and other corporations), partnerships (both limited and general), joint ventures, limited liability companies, and unincorporated associations, but the term does not include joint tenancies and tenancies by the entirety.
- 38. Organization Expenses Those expenses incurred in the organization of the Company including the costs of preparation of the Company Agreement and Articles.
- 39. **Permitted Transferee** Any member of the Member's Immediate Family, or an Organization controlled by such Member or by members of the Member's Immediate Family.
- 40. **Person** An individual, trust, estate, or any incorporated or unincorporated organization permitted to be a member of a limited liability company under the laws of the State.
- 41. **Proceeding** Any administrative, judicial, or other adversary proceeding, including, without limitation, litigation, arbitration, administrative adjudication, mediation, and appeal or review of any of the foregoing.

- 42. **Regulations** Except where the context indicates otherwise, the permanent, temporary, proposed, or proposed and temporary regulations of Department of the Treasury under the Code as such regulations may be lawfully changed from time to time.
- 43. **Related Person** A person having a relationship to a Member that is described in § 1.752-4(b) of the Regulations.
- 44. **Remaining Members** In the event of the Dissociation of a Member, all of the Members at the time of such Dissociation other than the Member who has dissociated. In the event of a Member who has any potential conflict of interest or transaction between a Member and the Company, the Members not having the potential conflict of interest or participating in the transaction.
- 45. **Removal** The act of the Remaining Members by which a Member-Manager is Removed as a Member-Manager but continues to be a Member.
- 46. **Resignation** The act of the Member-Manager by which such Member ceases to be a Member-Manager but continues to be a Member.
- 47. Sharing Ratio With respect to any Member, a fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is the total of the Member's owned Membership interests and the denominator is the total of all outstanding Membership interests (100). Stated another way, the Sharing ratio of a member is his or her percent of ownership.
- 48. **Substitute Member** An Assignee who has been admitted to all of the rights of membership pursuant to the Company Agreement.
- 49. **Taxable Year** The taxable year of the Company as determined pursuant to §706 of the Code.
- 50. Taxing Jurisdiction Any state, local, or foreign government that collects tax, interest or penalties, however designated, on any Member's share of the income or gain attributable to the Company.

ARTICLE III NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Company is formed to conduct a limited purpose retail convenience store for sale of merchandise to the public and to enter into any or all lawful affairs permitted by the Act or the laws of any jurisdiction in which the Company may do business or where any real estate leased by it is situated, including, but not limited to:

That certain improved real property with a physical address of 165 Fairbanks Street,

Valdez, Alaska 99686, in which it intends to acquire a leasehold interest for its business operations.

The Company shall have the authority to do all things necessary or convenient to accomplish its purpose and operate its business as described in this Article III. The Company exists primarily for the initial purpose specified in this Article III, and may only conduct any other unrelated business with the unanimous consent of the Members. The authority granted to the Members or any Manager hired by the Members hereunder to bind the Company shall be limited to actions necessary or convenient to this business.

ARTICLE IV ACCOUNTING AND RECORDS

- Records to be Maintained The Company or persons designated or hired by the Company for such purpose shall maintain the following records at the Principal Office:
 - 1.1. A current list of the full name and last known business address of each Member, former Member and other holder of a Membership Interest;
 - 1.2. A copy of the Articles and all amendments thereto, together with executed copies of any powers of attorney pursuant to which Articles has been executed;
 - 1.3. Copies of the Company's federal, foreign, state and local income tax returns and reports, if any, for the three most recent years;
 - 1.4. Copies of the Operating Agreement including all amendments thereto;
 - 1.5. Any financial statements of the Company for the three most recent years;
 - 1.6. If not set forth in this Agreement, a writing or other data compilation from which information can be obtained through retrieval devices into reasonably usable form setting forth the following:
 - 1.6.1. The amount of cash and a description and statement of the agreed value of the other property or services contributed by each Member and which each Member has agreed to contribute;
 - 1.6.2. The times at which or events on the happening of which any additional Commitments agreed to be made by each Member are to be made;
 - 1.6.3. Any right of a Member to receive, or of the Company to make, distributions to a Member which include a return of all or any part of the Member's Capital Contribution; and

1.6.4. Any events upon the happening of which the Company is to be dissolved and its affairs wound up.

Reports to Members and Right of Inspection:

- 2.1. The Company or persons designated or hired by the Company for such purpose shall, if requested by any Member, provide reports within sixty (60) days of the end of each fiscal year to the Members and at such additional time and in such manner as the Company may determine reasonable.
- 2.2. The Company shall provide all Members and Assignees with information necessary for Members or Assignees' tax returns required by the Internal Revenue Code and the laws of any state.
- 2.3. Any Member of record will have the right to examine and make copies, at any reasonable time or times for all purposes, of the books and records of account, minutes and records of Members. The inspection may be made by any agent or attorney of the Member. On the written request of any Member the Company must mail to such Member its most recent financial statements showing in reasonable detail its assets and liabilities and the results of its operations.

3. Fiscal Matters.

- 3.1. **Fiscal Year** The fiscal year of the Company will be each calendar year, with the first such year commencing with the date of the Company's organization unless otherwise determined by resolution of the Members.
- 3.2. **Deposits -** All funds of the Company will be maintained and secured at such depositories as the Members or Member-Manager may select. A record of all cash funds shall be scrupulously maintained.
- 3.3. Checks, Drafts, etc. Any checks, drafts or other orders for the payment of money and all notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in the name of the Company will be signed by the Member-Manager(s) chosen by the Members for such purposes.
- 3.4. Loans No loans may be contracted on behalf of the Company and no evidences of indebtedness may be issued in its name in excess of Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$5,000.00) unless authorized by a resolution of the Members holding a majority of the membership interests. The authority may be general or confined to specific instances.
- 3.5. Contracts The Members may authorize any Member, Manager or agent of the Company, in addition to a Member-Manager, to enter into any contract or execute any

instrument in the name of and on behalf of the Company, and such authority may be general or confined to specific instances.

- 3.6. Accountant An accountant may be selected from time to time by the Members to perform such tax and accounting services as may be required from time to time. The accountant may be removed by the Members without assigning any cause.
- 3.7. Legal Counsel One or more attorney(s) at law may be selected from time to time by the Members to review the legal affairs of the Company and to perform other services as may be required and to report to the Members with respect to those services. The legal counsel may be removed by the Members without assigning any cause.
- 4. Changes to Record Keeping Upon the resolution of the Members, some or all of the records and reports above described need not be kept or distributed and other records may be kept or other reports prepared and distributed.

ARTICLE V MEMBERS

1. Names and Addresses - The names and addresses of the Initial Member(s) is as reflected on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof as if set forth fully herein.

2. Meetings

- 2.1. Annual Meeting The annual meeting of the Members will be held in Anchorage, Alaska on the first Tuesday in the month of December in each year beginning with the year 2016 at the hour of 12:00 p.m. for the purpose of discussing management of the Company or designating Managing Member(s) and for the transaction of other business as may come before the meeting. If the day fixed for the annual meeting is a legal holiday, the meeting will be held on the next succeeding business day. A failure to hold such meeting shall not adversely affect the Company and the then existing Member-Manager(s) shall continue to hold office until a meeting is held.
- 2.2. Regular Meetings The Members may prescribe the time and place for the holding of regular meetings and may provide that the adoption of the resolution will constitute notice of the regular meetings. If the Members do not prescribe the time and place for the holding of regular meetings, regular meetings will be held at the time and place specified by the Member-Manager in charge of such matters and shall be as stated in the notice.
- 2.3. Special Meetings Special meetings of the Members for any purpose of purposes, unless otherwise prescribed by statute, may be called by any two Members who

together hold a majority of the membership interests.

- 2.4. **Notice of Meeting -** Written, email, or telephonic notice stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of a special meeting, the purposes for which the meeting is called, must be delivered not less than three (3) days before the date of the meeting, either personally or by e mail or U.S. Mail, by or at the direction of the Manager, Member Manager, or Member organizing the meeting, to each Member of record entitled to vote at the meeting. If mailed, the notice will be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail, addressed to the Member at his address as it appears on the books of the Company, with postage prepaid. If emailed with electronic receipt requested, the notice will be deemed delivered when said notice is electronically received. When all of the Members of the Company are present at any meeting, or if those not present sign, in writing, a waiver of notice of the meeting, or subsequently ratify all of the proceedings of the meeting, the transactions of the meeting are as valid as if a meeting were formally called and notice had been given.
- 2.5. Quorum At any meeting of the Members, members holding a majority of the membership interests, as determined from the books of the Company, represented in person or by proxy, will constitute a quorum at a meeting of Members. If less than a majority of the Membership interests are represented at a meeting, a majority of those so represented may adjourn the meeting from time to time without further notice. At a later convened meeting at which a quorum is present or represented, any business may be transacted which might have been transacted at the meeting as originally notified.
- 2.6. **Proxies -** At all meetings of Members, a Member may vote by proxy executed in writing by the Member or by his duly authorized attorney-in-fact. The proxy must be filed with the Member-Manager in charge of the books of the Company before or at the time of the meeting. No proxy may be valid after three months from the date of execution unless otherwise provided in the proxy.
- 2.7. Formal Action by Members Except as herein otherwise provided, the act of members holding a Majority of the Membership interests present at a meeting at which a quorum is present will be the act of the Members.
 - 2.7.1. **Procedure -** One Member or Manager of the Company designated for such purpose by Members holding a majority of the membership interests will preside at meetings of the Members and may move or second any item of business. The Members may adopt their own rules of procedure which may not be inconsistent with this Operating Agreement.
- 2.8. Informal Action of Members Unless otherwise provided by law, any action required to be taken at a meeting of the Members, or any other action which may be taken at a meeting of the Members, may be taken without a meeting if a consent in writing setting

forth the action so taken is signed by Members entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter thereof who together hold a majority of the membership interests.

2.9. **Telephonic Meeting** - Members of the Company may participate in any meeting of the Members by means of conference telephone or similar communication if all persons participating in the meeting can hear one another for the entire discussion of the matter(s) to be voted on. Participating in a meeting pursuant to this Section will constitute presence in person at the meeting.

ARTICLE VI RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF MEMBERS

- 1. Management Rights The Members shall have the right to manage the company. The Members may agree to delegate responsibility to one or more Members to perform a certain function and in such event such Member shall become a Member-Manager(s) for such function and shall exercise such duties in good faith and in a manner the Member reasonably believes to be in the best interests of the Company. All Members who have not Dissociated shall be entitled to one)(1) vote on any matter submitted to a vote of the Members for each one percent (1%) or ownership interest issued and outstanding at the time of the vote. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any difference with respect to the ordinary course of the business action may be resolved on the approval or consent, either in writing or at a meeting of the Members, of Members holding a Majority of the Membership interests.
- 2. Liability of Members No Member shall be liable, solely by reason of being a Member, under a judgment, decree or order of the court, or in any other manner, for a liability of the Company, whether the liability arises in contract, tort, or another form, or for the acts or omission of another Member, manager, agent or employee of the Company. The failure of the Company to observe any formalities or requirements relating to the exercise of its powers or management of its business or affairs under this Agreement or the Act shall not be grounds for imposing personal liability on the Members for liabilities of the Company.
- 3. Indemnification The Company shall indemnify the Members and Member-Managers and may indemnify the Managers and agents for all costs, losses, liabilities, and damages paid or accrued by such person in connection with the business of the Company, to the fullest extent provided or allowed by the laws of the State in which the business is conducted or by the laws of the State of Alaska.
- Representations and Warranties; No Registration Each Member, and in the case of an organization, the person(s) executing this Agreement on behalf of the organization, hereby represents and warrants to the Company and each other Member that: (a) if that Member is a organization, that it is duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the law of its state of organization and that it has full organizational power to execute and agree to this Agreement to perform its obligations hereunder; (b) that the Member is acquiring its interest in the Company for

the Member's own account as an investment and without an intent to distribute the interest; (c) the Member acknowledges that the interests have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 or AS 45.55 or any other state securities laws, and may not be resold or transferred by the Member without appropriate registration or the availability of an exemption from such requirements.

5. Conflicts of Interest

- 5.1. A Member shall be entitled to enter into transactions that may be considered to be competitive with, or a business opportunity that may be beneficial to, the Company, it being expressly understood that some of the Members may enter into transactions that are similar to the transactions into which the Company may enter. In such event, no obligation shall be owed to the Company or the other Members. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Members shall account to the Company and hold as trustee for it any property, profit, or benefit derived by the Member, without the consent of Members holding a Majority of the Remaining Membership interests in the conduct and winding up of the Company business or from a use or appropriation by the Member of Company property including information developed exclusively for the Company and opportunities expressly offered to the Company.
- 5.2. A Member does not violate a duty or obligation to the Company merely because the Member's conduct furthers the Member's own interest. A Member may lend money to and transact other business with the Company. The rights and obligations of a Member who lends money to or transacts business with the Company are the same as those of a person who is not a Member, subject to other applicable law. No transaction with the Company shall be voidable solely because a Member has a direct or indirect interest in the transaction if either the transaction is fair to the Company or a Majority of the Remaining Members in either case know the material facts of the transaction and the Member's interest, and authorize, approve, or ratify the transaction.

ARTICLE VII MANAGEMENT

- Members Manage The decisions concerning the business affairs of the Company shall be made by the Members or Member-Manager(s) appointed for such purpose by the Members. The initial Member-Manager shall be Richard Ballow.
- 2. Authority of Members to Bind the Company Only the Members and agents of the Company authorized by the Members to do so shall have the authority to bind the Company. Even if the Members periodically appoint one or more of themselves as a temporary Member-Manager(s) to perform certain work on behalf of the Company, the actions of any member will bind the Company to persons without knowledge of the fact that authority has been granted to a Member-Manager to act for the Company. Unless otherwise herein specifically stated, the vote of Members having a majority of the Membership interests shall be required for Company action, including:

- 2.1. The institution, prosecution and defense of any Proceeding in the Company's name;
- 2.2. The purchase, receipt, lease or other acquisition, ownership, holding, improvement, use and other dealing with, Property, wherever located; however, at the inception of this agreement, each Member hereof authorizes and approves the Company's receipt of the conveyance from the Members of that certain improved and unimproved real property located in the states of Virginia and West Virginia and described in Article III of this Operating Agreement, which conveyances shall constitute all or a portion of the initial capital contributions of the Members for their Membership Interests in the Company.
- 2.3. The sale, conveyance, mortgage, pledge, lease, exchange, and other disposition of Property;
- 2.4. The entering into contracts and guaranties; incurring of liabilities; borrowing money, issuance of notes, bonds, and other obligations; and the securing of any of its obligations by mortgage or pledge of any of its Property or income;
- 2.5. The lending of money, investment and reinvestment of the Company's funds, and receipt and holding of Property as security for repayment, including, without limitation, the loaning money to, and otherwise helping Members, officers, employees, and agents;
- 2.6. The conduct of the Company's business, the establishment of Company offices, and the exercise of the powers of the Company within or without the State of Alaska.
- 2.7. The appointment of Member-Managers, Managers, employees and agents of the Company, the defining of their duties, the establishment of their compensation;
- 2.8. The payment of pensions and establishment of pension plans, pension trusts, profit sharing plans, and benefit and incentive plans for all or any of the current or former Members, employees, and agents of the Company;
- The making of donations to the public welfare or for religious, charitable, scientific, literary or educational purposes;
- 2.10. The payment or donation of funds, or any other act that furthers the business and affairs of the Company;
- 2.11. The payment of compensation, or additional compensation to any or all Members, and employees on account of services previously rendered to the Company, whether or not an agreement to pay such compensation was made before such services were rendered;

- The purchase of insurance on the life of any of its Members or employees for the benefit of the Company;
- 2.13. The participation in partnership agreements, joint ventures, or other associations of any kind with any person or persons;
 - 2.14. The indemnification of Members or any other Person.
- 3. Actions Requiring an Affirmative Vote of the Members Holding a Two-thirds (67%) of the Membership Interests (Super Majority Vote) Each of the following matters require a vote of Members holding at least two-thirds (67%) of the total Membership Interests:
 - 3.1. Amending the Articles of Organization.
 - 3.2. Amending this Operating Agreement.
- 3.3. Authorizing an employee, agent, Member-Manager or Member to contravene or exceed what is permitted by this Operating Agreement.
- 4. Compensation of Members Each Member or any Member-Manager shall be reimbursed all reasonable expenses incurred in managing the Company and may be entitled to compensation in an amount to be determined from time to time by the affirmative vote of a Members having a majority of the Membership interests.
- or Manager's duty of care in the discharge of management duties to the Company and the other Members is limited to refraining from engaging in grossly negligent or reckless conduct, intentional misconduct, or a knowing violation of law. In discharging its duties, a Member, Member-Manager or Manager shall be fully protected in relying in good faith upon the records required to be maintained under this Agreement and upon such information, opinions, reports or statements by any of its other Members, or agents, or by any other person, as to matters the Member reasonably believes are within such other person's professional or expert competence and who has been selected with reasonable care by or on behalf of the Company, including information, opinions, reports or statements as to the value and amount of the assets, liabilities, profits or losses of the Company or any other facts pertinent to the existence and amount of assets from which distributions to members might properly be paid.
- Removal of Member-Manager or Manager The Members can remove a Member-Manager or Manager at any time for any reason or no reason at all upon a vote of a majority of Membership Interests.

ARTICLE VIII CONTRIBUTIONS AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS

- 1. Initial Contributions Each Initial Member shall make the Capital Contribution described for that Member on Exhibit A at the time and on the terms specified on Exhibit A and shall perform that Member's Commitment. If no time for contribution is specified, the Capital Contributions shall be made with ten days of the signing of this Operating Agreement by the Members. The value of the Capital Contributions shall be as set forth on Exhibit A. No interest shall accrue on any Capital Contribution and no Member shall have the right to withdraw or be repaid any Capital Contribution except as provided in this Agreement. Each Additional Member shall make the Initial Capital Contribution described in the Admission Agreement. The value of the Additional Member's Initial Capital Contribution and the time for making such contribution shall be set forth in the Admission Agreement. A Member's Capital Contribution Commitment and its payment according to its terms, whether that of an Initial Member or Additional Member, shall be a condition precedent to the acquisition and vesting of the Membership Interest or right to vote.
- 2. Additional Contributions In addition to the Initial Capital Contributions and Commitments, the Members may from time to time elect to provide additional contributions. Upon one or more members desiring the members make additional contributions, the Company shall give Notice to all Members in writing at least ten Business Days prior to the date on which such contribution is due, unless waived by the members. Such Notice shall set forth the amount of additional contribution needed, the purpose for which the contribution is needed, and the date by which the Members should contribute. Each Member shall be entitled to contribute a proportionate share of such additional contribution. Except to the extent of a Member's unpaid Commitment, no Member shall be obligated to make any such additional contributions. In the event any one or more Members do not make their additional contribution, the other members shall be given the opportunity to make the contributions. Each Additional Member shall make the Capital Contribution to which such Member has agreed, at the time or times and upon the terms to which the Company and the Additional Member agree.
- fails to perform the Delinquent Member's Commitment, the Company shall give the Delinquent Member a Notice of the failure to meet the Commitment. If the Delinquent Member fails to perform the Commitment (including any costs associated with the demand for compliance and interest on such obligation at the Default Interest Rate) within ten business days of the giving of Notice, the Company may take such action, including but not limited to enforcing the Commitment in the court of appropriate jurisdiction in the State of Alaska or the state of the Delinquent Member's address as reflected in this Agreement, or deeming the Delinquent Member's Interest terminated for failure to satisfy a condition precedent to vested membership. Each Member expressly agrees to the jurisdiction of such courts but only for the enforcement of Commitments. At the option of the Company, the issue may be submitted to arbitration under the then existing rules and procedures of the American Arbitration Association. The Company may elect to allow the other Members to contribute the amount of the Commitment in proportion to such Members' sharing ratios, with those

Members who contribute (Contributing Members) to contribute additional amounts equal to any amount of the Commitment not contributed. The Contributing Members shall be entitled to treat the amounts contributed pursuant to this section as a loan from the Contributing Members bearing interest at the Default Interest Rate secured by the Delinquent Member's interest in the Company. Until they are fully repaid, the Contributing Members shall be entitled to all Distributions to which the Delinquent Member would have been entitled. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Commitment or other obligation to make an additional contribution may be enforced by a creditor of the Company or other Person other than the Company unless the Member expressly consents to such enforcement or to the assignment of the obligation to such creditor.

- Maintenance of Capital Accounts The Company shall establish and maintain Capital Accounts for each Member and Assignee. Each Member's Capital Account shall be increased by (1) the amount of any Money actually contributed by the Member to the capital of the Company, (2) the fair market value of any Property contributed, as determined by the Company and the contributing Member at arm's length at the time of contribution (net of liabilities assumed by the Company or subject to which the company takes such Property, within the meaning of Section 752 of the Code), and (3) the Member's share of Net Profits and of any separately allocated items of income or gain except adjustments of the Code (including any gain and income from unrealized income with respect to accounts receivable allocated to the Member to reflect the difference between the book value and tax basis of assets contributed by the Member). Each Member's Capital Account shall be decreased by (1) the amount of any Money distributed to the Member by the Company, (2) the fair market value of any Property distributed to the Member, as determined by the Company and the contributing Member at arm's length at the time of contribution (net of liabilities of the Company assumed by the Member or subject to which the Member takes such Property within the meaning of Section 752 of the Code), and (3) the Member's share of Net Losses and of any separately allocated items of deduction or loss (including any loss or deduction allocated to the Member to reflect the difference between the book value and tax basis of assets contributed by the Member).
- 5. **Distribution of Assets** If the Company at any time distributes any of its assets inkind to any Member, the Capital Account of each Member shall be adjusted to account for the that Member's allocable share (as determined under Article IX below) of the Net Profits or Net Losses that would have been realized by the Company had it sold the assets that were distributed at their respective fair market values immediately prior to their distribution.
- 6. Sale or Exchange of Interest In the event of a valid and authorized sale or exchange of some or all of a Member's Interest in the Company, the Capital Account of the Transferring Member shall become the capital account of the Assignee, to the extent it relates to the portion of the Interest Transferred. The right to transfer any or all of a Member's interest is however subject to all the provisions and restrictions stated herein and any attempted transfer in violation of such prohibitions or restrictions shall be void. Also assignment of some or all of a Member's Interest does not guarantee that the Assignee shall become a Member.

7. Compliance with Section 704(b) of the Code - The provisions of this Article VIII as they relate to the maintenance of Capital Accounts are intended, and shall be construed, and, if necessary, modified to cause the allocations of profits, losses, income, gain and credit pursuant to Article IX to have substantial economic effect under the Regulations promulgated under Section 704(b) of the Code, in light of the distributions made pursuant to Articles IX and XIV and the Capital Contributions made pursuant to this Article VIII. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement shall not be construed as creating a deficit restoration obligation or otherwise personally obligating any Member to make a Capital Contribution in excess of the Initial Contribution.

ARTICLE IX ALLOCATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

- 1. Allocations of Net Profits and Net Losses from Operations Except as may be required by section 704(c) of the Code, and §§ 2, 3, and 4 of this Article IX, net profits, net losses, and other items of income, gain, loss, deduction and credit shall be apportioned among the Members in proportion to their Sharing Ratios unless a different apportionment is approved by all Members and Assignees.
- 2. Interim Distributions From time to time, the Members, Member-Managers or Manager as appropriate shall determine in their reasonable judgment to what extent, if any, the Company's cash on hand exceeds the current and anticipated needs, including, without limitation, needs for operating expenses, debt service, acquisitions, reserves, and mandatory distributions, if any. To the extent such excess exists, the Members, by a majority of Membership Interests, may authorize distributions to the Members in accordance with their Sharing Ratios. Such distributions shall be in cash or Property (which need not be distributed proportionately) or partly in both, as determined by the Members.
- Limitations on Distributions No distribution shall be declared and paid unless, after the distribution is made, the assets of the Company are in excess of all liabilities of the Company, except liabilities to Members on account of their Capital Accounts.

ARTICLE X TAXES

- Elections The Company may make any tax elections for the Company allowed under the Code or the tax laws of any state or other jurisdiction having taxing jurisdiction over the Company.
- 2. Taxes of Taxing Jurisdictions To the extent that the laws of any Taxing Jurisdiction requires, each Member and Economic Interest Holder (or such Members as may be required by the Taxing Jurisdiction) will submit an agreement indicating that the Member will make timely income tax payments to the Taxing Jurisdiction and that the Member accepts personal

jurisdiction of the Taxing Jurisdiction with regard to the collection of income taxes attributable to the Member's income, and interest, and penalties assessed on such income. If the Member fails to provide such agreement, the Company may withhold and pay over to such Taxing Jurisdiction the amount of tax, penalty and interest determined under the laws of the Taxing Jurisdiction with respect to such income. Any such payments with respect to the income of a Member shall be treated as a distribution for purposes of Article IX.

The Company may, where permitted by the rules of any Taxing Jurisdiction, file a composite, combined or aggregate tax return reflecting the income of the Company and pay the tax, interest and penalties of some or all of the Members on such income to the Taxing Jurisdiction, in which case the Company shall inform the Members of the amount of such tax interest and penalties so paid.

- 3. Tax Matters Partner The Company designate one of the Members as the tax matters partner of the Company pursuant to Section 6231(a)(7) of the Code. Any Member designated as tax matters partner shall take such action as many be necessary to cause each other Member to become a notice partner within the meaning of Section 6223 of the Code. Any Member who is designated tax matter partner may not take any action contemplated by sections 6222 through 6232 of the Code without the consent of all the Members. Richard Ballow is designated as the tax matters partner for the company until the members act to change such designation.
- Cash Method of Accounting The records of the Company shall be maintained on a cash receipts and disbursements method of accounting, to the fullest extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE XI DISPOSITION OF MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS AND RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER

- 1. **Disposition** Any Member or Assignee may dispose of all or a portion of the Member's or Assignee's Interest upon compliance with this Section 1 and subject to the provisions of ARTICLE XIII, ADMISSION OF ASSIGNEES AND ADDITIONAL MEMBERS. No Membership Interest shall be Disposed of:
 - 1.1. If such disposition, alone or when combined with other transactions, would result in a termination of the Company within the meaning of Section 708 of the Code;
 - 1.2. Without an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the remaining Members that such assignment is subject to an effective registration under, or exempt from the registration requirements of, the applicable state and federal securities laws;
 - 1.3. Unless and until the Company receives from the Assignee the information and agreements that the other Members may reasonably require, including but not limited to any taxpayer identification number and any agreement that may be required by any Taxing Jurisdiction.

- 1.4. Without first offering the Membership Interest to the Company and Members as follows: In case any Member should desire to sell all or part of his or her Membership Interest, he or she must first offer in writing the said Membership Interest for sale to the Company at the price and on the terms he or she proposes to sell the interest to any third party, and the Company shall have thirty (30) days from the receipt of said offer within which to exercise its option to purchase said Membership Interest. Said notice shall be given by the Member(s) to the Company by a letter sent by United States certified mail addressed to the Company at its registered office.
 - (a) In the event that the Company should fail, refuse or be unable to exercise, within thirty (30) days after receipt of the aforesaid offer, its option to purchase all or part of such Membership Interest, the Company shall allow the remaining Members of the Company the option to purchase said Membership Interest at the price at which it has been so offered to the Company. The Company shall transmit such offer to the remaining Members of the Company, within thirty-five (35) days after it has received the offer from the Member to purchase the Membership Interest, by United States mail, addressed to each Member of the Company at the address of said Member, as shown by the Company's records. The notice should identify the Membership Interest being offered for sale and the price at which said Membership Interest is being offered. Members of the Company so desiring such Membership Interest shall have thirty (30) days after the date of the aforesaid notice to subscribe to the percentage of Membership Interest available and desired by them.
 - (b) If no part of the Membership Interest offered for sale, or if less than the total Membership Interest offered for sale, is purchased by the Company or other Members or both, then the Membership Interest not so purchased shall be returned to the Member who offered the same for sale, and the said Member shall thereafter have the right to assign said Membership Interest to whomsoever will purchase same, provided, however, that the assignment of such Membership Interest shall not be made at any lower price than that at which it was offered to the Company originally, as aforesaid, and provided further that the assignment of such Membership Interest shall not be made later than ninety (90) days after the date upon which said Membership Interest was originally offered to the Company, as aforesaid.
 - (c) If more than the total Membership Interest so offered for sale and available for purchase by the Members of the Company is desired by the Members, then the Members so desiring to purchase the same shall be entitled to purchase said Membership Interest in the proportions in which the Membership Interest of each Member purchasing the same bears to each other. In the event that the proportion to which any Member should be entitled, determined in this manner, should be more than the total Membership Interest percentage to be purchased by said Member, then the overplus shall be distributed to the remaining Members so desiring to purchase, in the proportion in which the Membership Interests of such remaining Members bear

to each other. At the option of the Company (1) the sum total of any remaining percentage Membership Interest may be purchased by the Company at the proportional price at which the Membership Interest was offered originally, provided, of course, that such purchase shall be made only out of earned surplus, or (2) the sum total of any remaining percentage Membership Interest may be returned to the Member who offered the same for sale and the said Member shall have the right to assign said Membership Interest to whomsoever will purchase the same, provided, however, that the assignment of such Membership Interest shall not be made at any lower price than that at which it was offered to the Company originally, and provided further that the assignment of such Membership Interest shall not be made later than ninety (90) days after the date upon which the said Membership Interest was offered to the Company originally, as aforesaid.

- (d) All Membership Interests so purchased by the Company under and pursuant to the provisions of this Article shall be cancelled by the Company forthwith and treated as Unallocated Future Interests, or at the election of the Company upon a two thirds vote of the Issued and Outstanding Membership Interests, the cancelled Membership Interests may be reassigned, pro rata, to the remaining Members.
- (e) The provisions of this Article shall be binding upon every person now or hereafter becoming a Member of this Company, all of whom shall take such Membership Interest subject to the provisions hereof; and all pledges, hypothecations or other encumbrances of such stock, or dealings with regard thereto, shall likewise be subject to the provisions hereof.
- (f) A judicial sale, execution on a shareholder's Membership Interest, or any other forced sale shall give to the Company and other shareholders the right to purchase the Membership Interest so being sold under the same terms and conditions as set forth in paragraphs (a) to (g).
- (g) Death. Unless the Members enter into an amendment of this Operating Agreement or a separate Member agreement providing otherwise, the Member may transfer his or her Membership Interest by Will or in the manner prescribed by statute for the distribution of personal property.
- 2. **Dispositions not in Compliance with this Article Void -** Any attempted Disposition of a Membership Interest, or any part thereof, not in compliance with this Section 1 or other than in accordance with this Section 1 shall be, and is declared to be, null and void *ab initio*.

ARTICLE XII DISSOCIATION OF A MEMBER

- Dissociation A Person shall cease to be a Member upon the happening of any of the following events:
 - 1.1. The Resignation of a Member after the expiration of the Term. No Member may Withdraw prior to the expiration of the Term.
 - The Member's becoming a Bankrupt Member;
 - 1.3. In the case of a Member who is a natural person, the death of the Member or the entry of an order by a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating the Member incompetent to manage the Member's person estate; in either such event, the executor, administrator, guardian, conservator or other legal representative has the rights of an Assignee of the member's interests;
 - 1.4. In the case of a Member who is acting as a Member by virtue of being a trustee of a trust, the termination of the trust (but not merely the substitution of a new trustee);
 - 1.5. In the case of a Member that is a separate Organization other than a corporation, the dissolution and commencement of winding up of the separate Organization;
 - 1.6. In the case of a Member that is a corporation, the filing of a certificate of dissolution, or its equivalent, for the corporation or the revocation of its charter; or
 - 1.7. In the case of an estate, the distribution by the fiduciary of the estate's entire interest in the limited liability company.

ARTICLE XIII ADMISSION OF ASSIGNEES AND ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

1. Rights of Assignees - The Assignee of a Membership Interest has no right to participate in the management of the business and affairs of the Company or to become a Member. The Assignee is only entitled to receive the Distributions and return of capital, and to be allocated the Net Profits and Net Losses attributable the Membership Interest. Unless the Assignee is admitted as a Substitute Member with unanimous approval of all Remaining Members, the Assignee succeeds to the financial rights of the transferring member, while the transferring member retains membership, including management rights. The membership remaining in the transferring member and the rights and limitations of an Assignee shall be as provided for in the Act.

- 2. Admission of Substitute Members An Assignee of a Membership Interest shall be admitted as a Substitute Member and admitted to all the rights of the Member who initially assigned the Membership Interest only upon the written approval of Members holding two-thirds of the remaining Membership interests. If so admitted, the Substitute Member has all the rights and powers and is subject to all the restrictions and liabilities of the Member originally transferring the Membership Interest. The admission of a Substitute Member, without more, shall not release the Member originally assigning the Membership Interest from any liability to Company that may existed prior to the approval.
- 3. Admission of Permitted Transferees Notwithstanding Section 2 hereof, the Membership Interest of any Member shall be transferable without the consent of the Remaining Members if (i) the transfer occurs by reason of or incident to the death, dissolution, divorce, liquidation, merger or termination of the transferor Member, and (ii) the Transferee is a Permitted Transferee.
- Admission of Additional Members The approval of Members holding two-thirds
 of all Membership interests may permit the admission of Additional Members and determine the
 Capital Contributions of such Members.

ARTICLE XIV DISSOLUTION AND WINDING UP

- Dissolution The Company shall be dissolved and its affairs wound up, upon the first to occur of the following events:
 - 1.1. The expiration of the Term;
 - 1.2. The unanimous written consent of all of the Members;
 - 1.3. The Dissociation of any Member at any time unless the business of the Company is continued with the consent of all Remaining Members within 90 days following disassociation and such continuation is lawful.
- 2. Effect of Dissolution Upon dissolution, the Company shall cease carrying on as distinguished from the winding up of the Company business, but the Company is not terminated, but continues until the winding up of the affairs of the Company is completed and Articles of Dissolution have been filed with the Division of Banking, Securities and Corporations.
- Distribution of Assets on Dissolution Upon the winding up of the Company, the Company Property shall be distributed:
 - 3.1. To creditors, by payment or adequate provision for payment, including Members who are creditors, to the extent permitted by law, in satisfaction of Company

Liabilities;

- 3.2. To Members in accordance with positive Capital Account balances taking into account all Capital Account adjustments for the Company's taxable year in which the liquidation occurs and taking into account any specific agreement for return of contributed noncash property to the Member contributing the same. Liquidation proceeds shall be paid within 60 days of the end of the Company's taxable year or, if later, within 90 days after the date of liquidation. Such distributions shall be in cash or Property (which need not be distributed proportionately) or partly in both.
- 3.3. The provisions for Distribution of Assets in the Act shall be complied with, except as otherwise herein stated. In no event shall the non-cash property each Initial Member contributes be returned except to the Initial Member who contributed the same and such property distribution shall occur upon termination of the Company.
- 4. Winding Up and Articles of Dissolution The winding up of a limited liability company shall be completed when all debts, liabilities, and obligations of the limited liability company have been paid and discharged or reasonably adequate provision therefor has been made, and all of the remaining property and assets of the limited liability company have been distributed to the members. Upon the completion of winding up of the Company, Articles of Dissolution shall be filed as provided for in the Act.

ARTICLE XV AMENDMENT

- 1. Company Agreement May Be Modified This Operating Agreement may be modified as provided in this Article XV (as the same may, from time to time be amended). No Member or Member-Manager shall have any vested rights in the Operating Agreement.
- 2. Amendment or Modification of Company Agreement This Operating Agreement may be amended or modified from time to time only by a written instrument adopted by the affirmative vote of Members holding two-thirds of all Membership interests.

ARTICLE XVI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 1. Entire Agreement The Operating Agreement represents the entire agreement among all the Members and between the Members and the Company.
- 2. No Partnership Intended for Nontax Purposes The Members have formed the Company under the Act, and expressly do not intend hereby to form a partnership under either the Alaska Uniform Partnership Act nor the Alaska Uniform Limited Partnership Act. The Members do not intend to be partners one to another, or partners as to any third party. To the extent any

Member, by word or action, represents to another person that any other Member is a partner or that the Company is a partnership, the Member making such wrongful representation shall be liable to any other Member who is incurs personal liability by reason of such wrongful representation. The Members intend only that this Company be taxed as a partnership and that the limited liability of an limited liability company formed under the Act be preserved.

3. Rights of Creditors and Third Parties Under Company Agreement - This Agreement is entered into among the Company and the Members for the exclusive benefit of the Company, its Members, and their successors and assignees. This Operating Agreement is expressly not intended for the benefit of any creditor of the Company or any other Person. Except and only to the extent provided by applicable statute, no such creditor or third party shall have any rights under this Agreement, any Admission Agreement or any agreement between the Company and any Member with respect to any Capital Contribution or otherwise.

DATED effective as of this and day of march, 2016.

HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC

Richard Ballow, Member

HERBAL OUTFITTERS, LLC

EXHIBIT A

Member

Initial Capital Contribution

Membership Interest

and Value

Richard Ballow P.O. Box 2911 Valdez, Alaska 99686

100%

Total Membership Interests

100%

Approved this 2nd day of March, 2016

Richard Ballow, Member

THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY INTERESTS IN THIS LLC SET FORTH ABOVE ARE SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS ON TRANSFER AS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. THE INTERESTS HAVE BEEN ACQUIRED FOR NOT FOR PROFIT PURPOSES AND HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER (i) THE ALASKA SECURITIES ACT; (ii) ANY OTHER STATE SECURITIES ACT; OR (iii) THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED. NEITHER THE INTERESTS NOR ANY PART THEREOF MAY BE OFFERED FOR SALE, PLEDGED, HYPOTHECATED, SOLD ASSIGNED OR TRANSFERRED AT ANY TIME.